March 2013.  The Company has engaged substantial internal and external resources

to perform supplemental procedures to assist in reviewing its financial statements

and accounting practices.

The Company has restated its financial statements to correct improper accounting.

There were a number of instances where there was improper timing of recognition

in the profit and loss account of certain vendor incentives, product discounts, price

variances, promotions and other vendor credits.  There were also errors related to

accounting for accounts receivable, manual journal entries, cash cut-off, certain

inventory transactions, improper recognition of foreign exchange gains and losses

and certain other errors.”

25. In respect of Tech Data, the restatement resulted in:

a. a decrease of £8,701,000 in the profit before tax (and £5,931,000 in the profit

after tax) for FY12;

b. a reduction in net assets of £21,961,000, meaning that £16,030,000 of the

cumulative net asset restatement related to accounting periods prior to FY12.

26. The main captions before and after the restatement were as follows:

Profit and loss account FY12 before
restatement

Restatement FY12 after restatement

Sales 1,431 (3) 1,428

Cost of sales (1,352) (2) (1,354)

Gross profit 79 (5) 74

Operating costs 65 (4) (69)

Tax and interest (5) 3 (2)

Retained profit 9 (6) 3

Balance sheet FY12 before
restatement

Restatement FY12 after restatement

Intangible assets 7 - 7

Tangible assets
and investments

2 - 2

Stock 72 (8) 64

Debtors 191 (5) 186

Cash 66 (8) 58

Creditors and
provisions

(252) (1) (253)

Share capital and
share premium

(10) - (10)

Profit and loss
account

(76) 22 (54)

27. Note 23 to Tech Data’s FY13 financial statements included the following narrative

explanations to support the main adjustments summarised in the table in paragraph

26 above:

a. Turnover adjustments primarily reflected the impact of appropriately presenting

sales of vendor warranty services on an agency basis.

b. Cost of sales adjustments primarily reflected the impact of correcting vendor

accounting errors such as the incorrect recording of rebates, discounts, price

variances and other credits, and the presentation of sales of vendor warranty